Questions & Answers

Re: Revamped Maintenance Selection System (RMSS)

The following questions and answers are to be applied for issues involving
the RMSS and the Handbook EL-304 agreed to by the parties on June 3,
2009 and does not alter, amend or modify the National Agreement. The
Questions and Answers are self-explanatory and are not intended to, nor
does it increase or decrease the rights, responsibilities, or benefits of the
parties under the National Agreement. As additional questions or issues
from the field arise, the national parties agree to mutually address such
questions and/or issues and/or clarifications.

Q1.

Q2.

Qs.

Q4.

Q5.

Why was the MSS changed to the RMSS?

A: Advances in technology and equipment have changed Maintenance
work since the last full review of the MSS, which occurred in 1984. The
RMSS permits rating and selection using predictors of success as a
Maintenance Craft employee as well as current maintenance knowledge,
skills and abilities. The RMSS updates testing procedures for better
efficiency and timeliness of notification of results.

How are selections for maintenance positions now made?

A: Effective June 1, 2009, the RMSS is to be used to create and/or update
Incraft, In-Service and Entrance registers. Previous Incraft registers are
maintained intact with those qualifying under RMSS ranked below those
on the current PER. Inservice and Entrance registers established prior to
June 1, 2009 are closed and replaced by the RMSS.

Will the Revamped RMSS process result in vacancies being filled?

A: Yes.

Did the “pecking order” for filling vacant Maintenance positions
change?

A: No. Article 38 and the Joint Contract Interpretation Manual contain the
order in which maintenance vacancies are filled.
Does the RMSS apply to Non-MSS maintenance positions?

A: The process for filling Non-MSS maintenance positions is unchanged
(reference step 4 Q98C-4Q-C 01234701).
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Q6. Why were changes made to the KSAs?

A: Modification of the Maintenance Craft KSAs were agreed to in order to
facilitate the improvements to the Maintenance Selection System
process. KSAs are now addressed as part of rating a job group or job
family. Individual KSAs are no longer separated out for rating in the
Revamped Maintenance Selection System but are evaluated in the
testing and/or review panel when rating the job group or job family.

Q7. Did the modifications of the KSAs permit any changes in assignment
of work, staffing, contracting, etc. to any particular occupational
group?

A: No. The KSAs were only modified to facilitate the testing process.

Q8. Did the modifications to the KSAs allow for changes in the contracting
of Maintenance Craft work?

A: No.

Q9. Were any changes made to the Standard Position Descriptions?

A: No.

Q10.1f | am ineligible based on the (“old process”) MSS, do | have to wait
for the next Open Season to apply for PERs?
A: No. Anyone with an ineligible Incraft rating from any MSS process uses
the RMSS update process.

Q11.Can an employee with an (“old process”) MSS eligible rating update
their rating?
A: Yes, however the resulting RMSS score will rank the employee on the
register below the (“old process”) MSS Incraft register employees. Their
(“old process”) MSS Incraft register ranking would be removed from the
register. All updates are done through the RMSS.

Q12.What are the requirements for an employee to Update?

A: You are no longer required to acquire additional training, education or
experience related to a failed KSA(s) in order to update. In order to
update under the RMSS:

(1) You must have received an Incraft rating or set of ratings for the
job families.
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(2) You must be an applicant for at least one position in the job family
(be on at least one register or list of ineligibles in the job family) you
are asking to update. This does not include those who abandoned

the process.

(3) You must not have participated in the examination in the last 120
days from the date the examination result was generated.

Q13.What form do | use to request an Update?

A: The employee must submit a request in writing to the Maintenance MSS
Coordinator. There is no specific form for this written request. The
request may also be submitted by email. The name, title, location and
contact information for the Maintenance MSS Coordinator is required to
be maintained as a permanent posting on the employee bulletin board.

Q14. If multiple exam centers are available for selection, may the employee
select any of them?
A: If the employee is taking the exam on the clock the employee must
select an available exam center nearest their work location. Exceptions
for local circumstance may be granted at management'’s discretion.

Q15. | know the proctored portion of Exam 955 will be taken at a test
center. Will a computer station be available at my work location to
take the unproctored portion of Exam 9557

A: Human Resources will ensure a computer is made available.

Q16. Will all applicants automatically participate in the unproctored online
examination, the proctored online examination, and the review panel?
A: No. Each successive step is contingent on receiving an eligible rating in
the preceding step. An applicant receiving an Ineligible rating on
the unproctored exam will not be scheduled for the proctored exam; an
Ineligible rating on the proctored exam would not be scheduled for a
Review Panel (Structured Interview).

Q17. If | apply for only one position, will | receive an exam rating for all jobs
within the job group?
A: Yes. Exam ratings are obtained for all positions within a job group. An
employee may update for any of the positions in that job group for which
their installation is authorized.
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Q18. | have received an ineligible rating for a “Job Group” on the Notice of
Results in Exhibit H. How do | know which Test Section caused me to
be rated ineligible?

A: No test section rating will force an ineligible result. Rather the final rating
is a result of all the test sections taken together.

Q19. What is the difference between a “job family” and a “job group”?

A: There are five job families identified in EL-304 Exhibit B. These are the
families for which an employee will receive a rating from the review
panel. The notice of rating for the written exam (Exhibit H) lists four job
groups. Because of differences between the written exam and the more
specific review panel, job group 4 was split into job families 3 and 4 (the
five job families are numbered 0 through 4).

Q20. Why are Incraft employees with a current (“old process”) MSS eligible
rating listed above those with an RMSS rating?

A. The determination was already made that these employees are qualified
for standing on the PERs by having received an eligible rating in
accordance with the then current MSS examination process. That
determination is still valid. It was not possible to merge together ratings
obtained under the different processes (e.g. Candidate Supplemental
Application (CSA) booklets and the supervisor evaluation are no longer
utilized) and there was a requirement to maintain the existing Incraft
registers. It is mutually agreed that requiring employees already
determined to meet the minimum qualifications to re-establish their
eligibility was not equitable.

Q21. How does the RMSS effect the senior qualified positions in Article
38.5.B.27?

A: Under Article 38.5.B.2, certain occupational groups are designated for
placement on top of the Incraft PER for a promotion to a specific
maintenance craft position. Once an employee is identified as qualified
(eligible), if they are in one of the specified occupational groups, they will
be ranked for promotion with all other PER eligible employees in that
occupational group by their seniority. It does not matter under which
selection process the employee established their eligibility. All other
eligible employees are ranked in their proper order beneath those
occupational groups identified in Article 38.5.B.2.
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Q22. In my office, | am currently a Laborer-Custodian on the Carpenter
PER. | transfer to another installation which has both Carpenter and
Plumber PERSs. | do not have an eligible rating for the Plumber
position but apply for it upon my arrival at my new installation and
also request to be placed on the Carpenter PER. Will my
rating/ranking on the Carpenter PER at my new installation be
effected by updating my Plumber standing under the RMSS?

A: No. The Carpenter position rating under the previous MSS transfers with
you to the new installation. You will be placed on the Carpenter PER in
accordance with the Revamped MSS MOU above those with RMSS
scores. Your request for placement on the Plumber PER will require you
to go through the RMSS and be ranked on the Plumber PER using your
RMSS score for the Plumber position. There is no change to PER
eligibility or ranking obtained under the prior MSS by your taking the
RMSS for a different position.

Q23. A maintenance employee applies for or updates for BEM in job family
3 and for Painter in job family 4. How does the notice of result (Exhibit
H) show that the employee is eligible for the BEM and ineligible for
the Painter?

A: An employee’s numerical rating for the Exam 955 will be indicated on
the NOR for the Exam 955 (Exhibit H). The employee’s final eligibility will
be indicated on the NOR for the review panel (Exhibit I). Both a
numerical rating on the Exam 955 NOR and an eligible rating on the
review panel NOR will establish that the employee is entitled to be
placed on the applicable PER using the numerical score (banded) from
the Exam 955.

Q24.An employee, prior to RMSS, was selected for promotion contingent
on training. The employee was not successful in passing the required
training. Under the JCIM (page 240 and page 243 Q#4), the employee
would be declared as inactive on the PER and required to update. How
will this situation be handled since updating can now only occur under
the RMSS process?

A: An employee ranked on the PER with an eligible rating prior to RMSS
who is selected for promotion contingent on training and fails that
training may have an asterisk placed by their name on the applicable
PER indicating the employee has been deactivated from that PER. Such
employee, on a one time only basis, may update to remove the asterisk
using the RMSS update process. Removal of the asterisk is the only
effect from successfully passing the RMSS update and the employee will
remain in their place and ranking on the PER. Subsequently, refer to
Question & Answer 11 for action to take and the result.
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Q25.Same scenario as Question 25, but the employee is on the PER using
the RMSS process.

A: An employee already under RMSS who receives an asterisk, that
employee cannot update to remove the asterisk for 120 days from when
the training was failed. The JCIM will be updated.

Q26.How are Part-Time Regulars (PTRs) ranked on the PERs under RMSS?

A: As before, PTRs will be placed on the applicable PER below all Full-
Time Regular (FTR) employees, including those FTR employees under
RMSS. Within the category of PTR, these employees will be ranked
consistent with the manner in which FTR employees are ranked. If an
existing PTR becomes a FTR, their existing PER eligibility will be ranked
the same as any other FTR employee.

Ronald J. Scéf/ Steven G. Raymer

Labor Relations Specialist Director

Contract Administration (APWU) Maintenance Division

United States Postal Service American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO
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